

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 2021-1352

**RICHARD ELLIOT,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

-vs-

**ABUBAKAR ATIQ DURRANI, M.D.,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS,
HAMILTON COUNTY, CASE NO. C1800555**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Paul W. Flowers, Esq. (#0046625)
[Counsel of Record]
Melissa A. Ghrist, Esq. (#0096882)
Louis E. Grube, Esq. (#0091337)

FLOWERS & GRUBE
Terminal Tower, 40th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
pwf@pwfco.com
mag@pwfco.com
leg@pwfco.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Association for Justice*

Philip D. Williamson (#0097174)
Aaron M. Herzig (#0079371)
Russell S. Sayre (#0047125)
Anna M. Greve (#0099264)
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3957
(513) 381-2838
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com
aherzig@taftlaw.com
sayre@taftlaw.com
agreve@taftlaw.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,
Abubakar Atiq Durrani, M.D.*

Robert A. Winter Jr. (#0038673)
P.O. Box 175883
Fort Mitchell, KY 41017-5883
(859) 250-3337
robertawinterjr@gmail.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,
Richard Elliot*

Lauren S. Kuley (#0089764)
[Counsel of Record]
Jeffrey W. DeBeer (#0089499)
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
201 E. 4th Street, Suite 1900
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 361-1200
lauren.kuley@squirepb.com
jeffrey.debeer@squirepb.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae, Ohio
Hospital Association, Ohio State
Medical Association, and Ohio
Osteopathic Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

AMICUS CURIAE'S STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

PROPOSITION OF LAW: THE ABSENT DEFENDANT STATUTE, R.C. 2305.15, DOES NOT TOLL THE MEDICAL CLAIM STATUTE OF REPOSE IN R.C. 2305.113(C), (D)..... 2

I. THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE STATUTES..... 2

II. STATUTORY RULES OF CONSTRUCTION 4

A. Reading the Statute of Repose in Isolation 4

B. Turning to Ambiguity to Invoke the Rules of Construction.....7

C. Invoking Irrelevant Policy Arguments10

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

FLOWERS & GRUBE
Terminal Tower, 40th Fl.
50 Public Sq.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
Fax: (216) 344-9395

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

California Pub. Emps. Retirement Sys. v. ANZ Securities, Inc.,
137 S.Ct. 2042, 198 L.Ed.2d 584 (2017) 5

Hinkle v. Henderson,
85 F.3d 298 (7th Cir.1996)..... 4

State Cases

Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Found.,
148 Ohio St.3d 483, 2016-Ohio-7432, 71 N.E.3d 974 3, 4

DeHart v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
69 Ohio St.2d 189, 431 N.E.2d 644 (1982) 11

Dunbar v. State,
136 Ohio St.3d 181, 2013-Ohio-2163, 992 N.E.2d 1111..... 8

Elliot v. Durrani,
178 N.E.3d 977, 2021-Ohio-3055 (1st Dist.)..... 7, 9, 10

Groch v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
117 Ohio St.3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546, 883 N.E.2d 377 10

Jacobson v. Kaforey,
149 Ohio St.3d 398, 2016-Ohio-8434, 75 N.E.3d 203 8

Mominee v. Scherbarth,
28 Ohio St.3d 270, 503 N.E.2d 717 (1986) 9, 10

Morgan v. Adult Parole Auth.,
68 Ohio St.3d 344, 626 N.E.2d 939 (1994) 8

Natl. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Papenhagen,
30 Ohio St.3d 14, 505 N.E.2d 980 (1987)..... 11

Slingluff v. Weaver,
66 Ohio St. 621, 64 N.E. 574 (1902)..... 11

State ex rel. Celebrezze v. Allen Cty. Bd. of Commrs.,
(1987), 32 Ohio St.3d 24, 512 N.E.2d 332 9

State ex rel. Herman v. Klopfleisch,
72 Ohio St.3d 581, 651 N.E.2d 995 (1995) 9

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 92, 2015-Ohio-486, 28 N.E.3d 81	8
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 308, 2004-Ohio-969, 804 N.E.2d 471	11
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 507, 2007-Ohio-606, 861 N.E.2d 512	11
<i>State v. Pountney</i> , 152 Ohio St.3d 474, 2018-Ohio-22, 97 N.E.3d 478	10
<i>Townsend v. Eichelberger</i> , 51 Ohio St. 213, 38 N.E. 207 (1894)	3
<i>United Tel. Co. v. Limbach</i> , (1994), 71 Ohio St.3d 369, 643 N.E.2d 1129	9
<i>Wilson v. Durrani</i> , 164 Ohio St.3d 419, 2020-Ohio-6827, 173 N.E.3d 448	Passim

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1113.....	6
-----------------------	---

State Statutes

<i>R.C. 1.42</i>	4
<i>R.C. 1.49</i>	8
<i>R.C. 2305.10(C)</i>	6
<i>R.C. 2305.113</i>	Passim
<i>R.C. 2305.15</i>	Passim
<i>R.C. 2305.19</i>	6

FLOWERS & GRUBE
Terminal Tower, 40th Fl.
50 Public Sq.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
Fax: (216) 344-9395
